Consolidated Financial Data" and the notes thereto to the recapitalization as

if it occurred on December 29, 1997 in the case of the pro forma statements of

income data, and as of January 3, 1999 in the case of the unaudited pro forma

balance sheet data. The unaudited pro forma consolidated statements of income

do not purport to represent what our results of operations would have been if

the recapitalization had occurred as of the date indicated or what such results

will be for future periods. The information presented below should be read in

conjunction with, and is qualified by reference to, "Management's Discussion

and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations," "Unaudited Pro

Forma Consolidated Financial Data," "Selected Historical Consolidated Financial

Data" and the audited consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes

thereto included elsewhere in this Prospectus.

   ---------------------------------------------

   Pro

   Fiscal Year(a)   Forma(b)

   ---------------------------------   ---------

   1996   1997   1998   1998

Dollars in Millions   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------

System-wide Sales (unaudited):

Domestic.....  $ 2,110.3   $ 2,294.2   $ 2,506.0   $ 2,498.8

International.....   524.5   633.9   717.7   717.7

   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------

Total.....  $ 2,634.8   $ 2,928.1   $ 3,223.7   $ 3,216.5

   =========   =========   =========   =========

Statement of Income Data:

Corporate stores.....  $   336.6   $   376.8   $   409.4   $   369.7

Domestic franchise royalties...   93.4   102.4   112.3   113.6

Domestic distribution.....   494.2   513.1   599.1   599.1

International.....   45.7   52.5   56.0   56.0

   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------

Revenues.....   969.9   1,044.8   1,176.8   1,138.4

Cost of sales.....   717.2   757.6   858.4   826.1

   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------

Gross profit.....   252.7   287.2   318.4   312.3

General and administrative.....   196.2   222.2   248.1   237.4

   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------

Income from operations.....   56.5   65.0   70.3   74.9

Interest income.....   (0.4)   (0.4)   (0.7)   (0.7)

Interest expense.....   6.3   3.9   7.0   72.6

   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------

Income before provision

 (benefit) for income taxes....   50.6   61.5   64.0   3.0

Provision (benefit) for income

 taxes(c).....   30.9   0.4   (12.9)   1.2

   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------

Net income.....  $   19.7   $   61.1   $   76.9   $   1.8

   =========   =========   =========   =========

Other Financial Data

 (unaudited):

EBITDA(d).....  $   72.3   $   83.1   $   95.0   $   130.6

Depreciation and other non-cash

 items.....   15.8   18.1   24.7   55.7

Capital expenditures.....   19.9   45.4   50.0   50.0

Ratio of earnings to fixed

 charges(e).....   4.3x   5.7x   4.9x   1.0x

Ratio of Pro Forma EBITDA to

 cash interest expense.....   --   --   --   2.0x

Store Operating Data

 (unaudited):

Same Store Sales Growth:

  Corporate.....   2.6%   4.5%   4.0%   --

  Franchise.....   7.6   7.3   4.6   --

  International(f).....   5.2   11.1   3.4   3.4%

Stores (end of period):

  Corporate.....   704   767   642   642

  Franchise.....   3,612   3,664   3,847   3,847

  International.....   1,250   1,520   1,730   1,730

Balance Sheet Data (unaudited):

Total assets.....  $   155.5   $   213.0   $   387.9   $   387.9

Long-term debt.....   46.2   36.4   720.5   720.5

Total debt.....   70.1   44.4   728.1   728.1

Stockholder's equity (deficit).   (34.9)   26.1   (483.8)   (483.8)

   See Notes to Summary Historical Consolidated Financial Data

   13

   Notes to Summary Historical and Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Data

(a) Our fiscal year generally consists of thirteen four-week periods and ends

   on the Sunday closest to December 31. The 1996 fiscal year ended December

   29, 1996; the 1997 fiscal year ended December 28, 1997; and the 1998 fiscal

   year, which consisted of fifty-three weeks, ended January 3, 1999.

(b) See "Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Data."

[…]

management believes are reasonable. The unaudited pro forma consolidated

statement of income does not purport to represent what our results of

operations would have been if the recapitalization had occurred as of the date

indicated or what such results will be for any future periods. The unaudited

pro forma consolidated financial data should be read in conjunction with

"Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of

Operation" and the consolidated financial statements and notes thereto included

elsewhere in this Prospectus.

   24

   Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income

   For the Fiscal Year Ended January 3, 1999(a)

   --------------------------------------------------------

   Reorganization,   Adjustments

   Acquisitions and   for the

   Historical   Divestitures   Transactions   Pro Forma

Dollars in Thousands   ----------  ----------------   ------------   ---------

Revenues:

Corporate stores..... $ 409,413   $   (39,750)(c)   $  --   $369,663

Domestic franchise

 royalties.....   112,222   (367)(b)   --   113,582

   1,727 (c)

Domestic distribution...   599,121   --   --   599,121

International.....   56,022   --   --   56,022

   ---------   -----------   ---------   ---------

Revenues..... 1,176,778   (38,390)   --   1,138,388

Cost of sales.....   858,411   (141)(b)   --   826,129

   (32,141)(c)

   ---------   -----------   ---------   ---------

Gross profit.....   318,367   (6,108)   --   312,259

General and

 administrative.....   248,098   (21,089)(b)   1,923 (d)   237,341

   (11,032)(c)   32,051 (e)

   (12,610)(f)

   ---------   -----------   ---------   ---------

Income from operations..   70,269   26,013   (21,364)   74,918

Interest income.....   (730)   --   --   (730)

Interest expense.....   7,051   --   65,518 (g)   72,569

   ---------   -----------   ---------   ---------

Income before provision

 (benefit) for income

 taxes.....   63,948   26,013   (86,882)   3,079

Provision (benefit) for

 income taxes.....   (12,928)   48,913 (h)   (34,753)(h)   1,232

   ---------   -----------   ---------   ---------

Net income.....  $ 76,876   $   (22,900)   $(52,129)   $ 1,847

   =========   ===========   =========   =========

Other Data:

Pro Forma EBITDA(i).....   $130,629

Depreciation and other non-cash items.....   55,711

Capital expenditures.....   49,976

Ratio of Pro Forma EBITDA to cash interest expense.....   2.0x

Ratio of earnings to fixed charges(j).....   1.0x

   See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income